10/22/2012Z MON 16:41 FaAX gaoz/053

+1T1A4
) “i
BTX

BRAUTI THORNING ZIBARRAS

4\ LITIGATORS /.
2

&
Ny
Kevin D. Toyne
Direct: 416.306.2961.
Tel: 416.362.4567
Fax: 416.362.8410
Email: ktoyne@brzlaw.ca
October 22, 2012
Registrar Via Fax: 416.327.6256
Court of Appeal for Ontario
Osgoode Hall
130 Queen Street West
Toronto, ON
MS5H 2N5
Dear Registrar:
Re: SA Capital Growth Corp. v. Christine Brooks, et al,

Court File No. C55588

Please find attached the Appellant’s costs submissions in the above noted matter,

Yours truly,

BRAUTI THORNING ZIBARRAS LLP

Kevin D, To
KDT/sdeg
Enel.

c.c. Matthew Gottlieb

BRAUTI THORMING ZIBARRAS LLP
151 YONGE STREET, SUITE 1800, Taronta, ON M3C 2WT
TEL: (416) 382.4567 - Fax: (418) 382,8410 + WwWW.BTZLAW.CA



10/22/2012 MON 16:41 FAX

Court File No. 55588
COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

BETWEEN:
SA CAPITAL GROWTH CORP.

Applicant
and

CHRISTINE BROOKS AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT MANDER,
DECEASED AND E.M.B. ASSET GROUP INC.

Respondents
and
PETER SBARAGLIA
Moving Party
(Appellant, Respondent in Cross-Appeal)
and

RSM RICHTER INC. AND ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION

Responding Parties
(Respondent, Appellant in Cross-Appeal)

RESPONDING COSTS SUBMISSIONS
OF THE APPELLANT

October 22, 2012 BRAUTI THORNING ZIBARRAS LLP
151 Yonge Street, Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7

Kevin D. Toyne
LSUC No. 49447TM
ktoyne(@btzlaw.ca

Tel: 416.362.4567
Fax: 416.362.8410

Lawyers for the Appellant,
PETER SBARAGLIA

@oo3/053



10/22/2012 MON 16:41

TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

FAX

LAX O’SULLIVAN SCOTT LISUSLLF
145 King Street West, Suite 1920
Toronto, ON MS5H 1J8

Matthew Gottlieb

Tel: 416.644.5353
Fax: 416.598.3730
mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com

Lawyers for the Responding Party,
RSM RICHTER INC.

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION
20 Queen Street West, Suite 1903
Toronto, ON M5H 358

Jennifer M. Lynch (Senior Litigation Counsel, Enforcement Branch)

Tel: 416,593.8152
Fax: 416.593.8321
jlynch@osc.gov.on.ca

Lawyers for the Responding Party,
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600

Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Boyd Balogh
boyd.balogh@gowlings.com

Frank Lamie
Frank. lamie@gowlings.com

Tel: 416.369.7385
Fax: 416.862.7661

Lawyers for TONIN & CO. LLP AND PETER TONIN

gloo4a/ 053



10/22/2012Z MON 16:42

AND TO

FAX

NORTON ROSE CANADA LLP
200 Bay Street

Suite 3800, Box 84

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
Toronto, ON M5J 224

Alan Merskey
alan.merskey@nortonrose.com

Evan Cobb
evan.cobb@nortonrose.com

Tel:  416.216.4000
Fax: 416.216,3930

Lawyers for SA CAPITAL GROWTH CORP.

@oos/053



10/22/2012 MON 16:42 FAX goos/053
i

RESPONDING COSTS SUBMISSIONS OF THE APPELLANT

1. For the reasons set out herein, the Appellant respectfully submits that this Honourable
Court should decline to award costs to the Receiver. In the alternative, the Appellant
respectfully submits that the amount claimed by the Receiver is excessive and disproportionate

and only a nominal amount is warranted in all of the circumstances of this case.

No Costs

2, While the Appellant acknowledges that costs typically follow the event, it is respectfully
submitted that this Honourable Court should exercise its discretion and decline to award costs in

favour of the Receiver because:

(@  This Honourable Court set aside Justice Pattillo’s Order on grounds never
advanced by the Receiver and that could have been raised by the Receiver and/or

the OSC in the Court below; and

(b  The Appellant is unable to satisfy any costs award made by this Honourable Court
because the Receiver took all of the Appellant’s assets in late December, 2010
and used them to pay for an investigation the OSC refused to contribute to
(instead of satisfying his creditors’ claims), and an award of costs will jeopardize
his ability to defend himself before the OSC (risking not only the Appellant’s

ability to practice his profession but also any potential recovery for his creditors).

3, While this Honourable Court agreed with the Receiver's arguments that Justice Pattillo
incotrectly held that the Appellant was an “interested person” (Reasons for Decision, paragraphs

6 — 10), that finding was not dispositive. The basis upon which this Honourable Court set aside



10/22/2012Z MON 16:42 FAX goo7/053

Justice Pattillo’s Order (Reasons for Decision, paragraphs 11 — 20) was not raised by the

Receiver or the OSC in the Court below or in the materials submitted to this Honourable Court.

4, Awarding costs to a party that has failed to raise dispositive arguments rewards parties
for such failures and it is respectfully submitted that such an undeserved windfall is confrary to

the purpose and intent of the costs regime.

5. On December 23, 2010, Justice Morawetz granted the OSC’s application to appoint a
receiver over the Appellant and others (Appeal Book, Tab 18). The OSC refused to contribute
funds to the Receiver's investigation. The Receiver was subsequently granted an Order
permiiting it to transfer the net proceeds realized in the Sbaraglia receivership to the Mander
receivership as “reimbursement” for the costs of the Receiver's investigation. As the Receiver
noted in the 12 Report;

.. Should this Honourable Court authorize and direct the receiver of the CO

Capital Debtors to reimburse the Mander Debtors® estate, there would be no funds
available for distribution to the creditors of the CO Capital Debtors. ...

Twellth Report of the Receiver dated August 17, 2011, pp.4-8

Order dated October 3, 2011

6. On August 3, 2012, Justice Morawetz approved fees in the amount of $1,716,636.63 and
$1,093,102.38 to the Receiver and the Receiver’s lawyers, respectively for the period March 15,
2010 to June 30, 2012.

Fourteenth Report of the Recelver dated July 25, 2012, pp. § - 10

Order dated August 3, 2012

7. In stark contrast, the Appellant relied on family and friends to fund his efforts to obtain

the requested information from the Receiver (Appeal Book, Tab 8, paragraphs 16 and 26) and he



10/22/2012 MON 16:42 FAX

goos/ 053

is currently unable to satisfy a costs award, He has been authorized by Justice Morawetz to use

his after-acquired property to satisfy a joint consumer proposal:

8.

The consumer debiors shall pay $1,875 a month for a period of 24 months for a
total of $45,000.

In addition, the Consumer Debtors believe that they have a valid claim (the
“Litigation™) against Michael Miller, Julia Dublin, Peter Welsh and the law firm
Aylesworth LLP (now Dickingon Wright LLP) (collectively, the “Defendants™),
The Consumer Debtors have commenced a claim against the Defendants seeking
recovery of approximately $15,000,000. Said Litigation was commenced for the
benefit of the Sharaglias and the creditors of CO Capital Growth Corp. The
Consumer Debtors are presently unable to fund the Litigation and, as such,
funding for same is to be undertaken by the CO creditors upon terms,

Accordingly, the proceeds, if any, of the Litigation, will be applied firstly to pay
legal fees, disbursements and taxes in connection with the Litigation and then
secondly to the ¢reditors of CO Capital Growth Corp. whom are estimated by the
Consumer Debtors to be owed approximately $7,538,000 net of any inferest
payments received during the currency of the investment. Such monies will be
paid to RSM Richter Inc. in its capacity as court appointed receiver (the
“Receiver”) of the Consumer Debtors and CO Capital Growth Corp. for
distribution by it to the creditors of CO Capital Growth Corp. pursuant to an
Order of the court. Any remaining proceeds will accrue to the Consumer Debtors
personally. ...

Appendix *C” to the Second Supplement of the Second Report of the Receiver dated May
30, 2011 (Couri File No. CV-10-8883-00CL)

Order dated June 1, 2011

In addition to the Appellant’s current financial situation, an award of costs will jeopardize

the Appellant’s ability to defend himself before the OSC. His ability to earn income in his

profession will come to an end and the Appellant’s ability to compensate his creditors through

the lawsuit against his former lawyers is significantly diminished if the OSC’s allegation of fraud

is made out against him,

0.

In these circumstances, it is respectfully submitted that this Honourable Court should

decline to award costs to the Receiver.



10/22/2012 MON 16:42 FAX gaoa/ 053

0sts Sought Are Excessive and Dispro t

10, The Receiver did not seek costs of the stay motion in the Notice of Motion, The stay
motion and the Appellant’s motion to expedite were granted on consent. It is respectfully
submitted that the Receiver’s claim for costs in the amount of approximately $5,000 for the stay
motion should be denied. The Receiver's remaining claim for approximately $71,000 in costs
for approximately 2.5 hours of Cowrt time is excessive and ‘disproportionate in the circumstances

of this case,

11, If this Honourable Court is inclined to award costs to the Receiver, it is respectfully
submitted that only a nominal amount should be awarded to reflect the Receiver’s failure to raise
the arguments which resulted in the Order of Justice Pattillo being set aside, the Appellant’s
current financial circumstance and the impact that an award of costs will have on the Appellant’s

ability to defend himself before the OSC (and subsequent impact on him and his creditors).

Dated: October 22, 2012 ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY
SUBMITTED

Kevin B Toyne




10/22/2012Z MON 16:42 FAX g010/053

12

RSM Richter

Twelfth Report to Court of

RSM Richter Inc. as Court-Appointed
Receiver of the Estate of Robert Mander,
E.M.B. Asset Group Inc. and the Related
Entities

R5M Richtar Inc.
Toronio, August 17, 2011

RSM Richter



10/22/2012 MON 16:42 FAX ga11/053

13

Table of Contents

1 INTRODUCTION ..coeeumsscasssestons srsreemssssssssssss e sesssssesssesssttssessmssssessessssesesesee st eseeeeoe 1

11 Purposes of this Report -3
1.2 Currency 3
1.3 Restrictions K]

2, BACKGROUND ..ot sssem et st avmsnsas s seamss s s e marense s s st e oeeme et e eeees s e oo k|
3 REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES TO THE MANDER DEBTORS’ ESTATE..oeovmovvivioon, 4
4 CLATMS PROCEDURE. .....couucrmrsmsssai sieressssses ossssssssessemtmesesassssesessessan s s esestes s sse 6
4.3 Summary of the Claims Received 7
4.2  Remaining Funds n
4.3  Next Steps i
FR - TV:3:11:32.00) 3 1« o T
6. RECOMMENDATION.......cocoeemmsmrnersaseans S R . |

RSM Richier



10/22/2012 MON 16:42 FAX

Index of Appendices

Fresh as Amended Receivership Order

July 14t Order

Seventh Maader Report {without appendices)

Ninth Mander Report (without appendices)

Justice Morawetz's Reasons for Judgement

Eleventh Mander Report (without appendices)

8chedule of Receipts and Disbursements re: CO Capital Debtors, as at July 19, so11
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements re: Mander Debtors, as at July 19, 2011

Summary of Claiins (redacted)

Confidential Appendices

Summary of Claima (un-redacted) . Confidential Appendix “1”

RSM Richter

opr
-
-
-
-
o

I‘H”
r:Iu

@glo1z/053

14



10/22/2012Z MON 16:42 FAX go13/053

15

Court File No.: 10-8619-00CL
ONTARIQ

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

SA CAPITAL GROWTH CORP.
Applicant

-and -

CHRISTINE BROOKS AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT MANDER,

DECEASED AND E.M.B. ASSET GROUPF INC.
Respondent

IN THE MATTER OF RULE 14.05(3)(G) OF THE
RULES OF CIVIL. PROCEDURE AND SECTION 101 OF
THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.8.0. 1990, C. C.43, AS AMENDED

TWELFTH REPORT OF ESM RICHTER INC.,
AS RECEIVER

August 17, 2011

1. INTRODUCTION

This report (“Report”} is filed by RSM Richter Inc. (“Richter”) in its capacity as receiver
{"Receiver”} pursuant to an order of the Qntario Superior Court of Justice (“Ccrurt“]' dated
March 17, 2010 (“Receivership Order”), as amended by orders of the Court made on March 17,
2010, March 19, 2010 and March 31, 2010 {the March 31, 2010 order befng the “Fresh as
Amended Receivership Order”). A copy of the Fresh as Amended Receivership Order (the

“Order”) is attached as Appendix “A”.

Richter was appointed Receiver pursuant to an application by SA Capital Growth Corp. for the
appointiment of a receiver over the assets, pr(;pelrty nnd undertaking of E.M.B. Asset Group Inc.
(“EMB") and of Robert Mander (“Mander™) (jointly, EME and Mander are defined as the
*“Respondents™) under Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.8.0. 1990, ¢. C.43, as amended,

REM Fichier Is s indapandent member Iimyvel REM intemnational,
an aiflatfon of Indepanden] accoatnding and consuling e,



10/22/2012 MON 16:42 FAX ga14/053

16

Page 2

A3 a result of the amendments to the Receivership Order, the Receivership Order provides the
Receiver authority regarding the assets, property and undertaking of entities velated to EMB or
Mander. These entities include, but are not limited to, Mand Asset Inc., Dunn Street Gallery
Ine., Trafalgar Capital Growth Inc., Stonebury Inc, and Mander Group Lnc. (“Related Entities”)
(the Related Entities and the Respondents are collectively referred to as the “Mandet Debtors"),

On March 31, 2010, due to the death of Mander, this proceeding was eontinued against Christine
Brooks as Executor of the Estate of Robert Mander and the title of proceedings was changed to

reflect the continuance.

1.1 Purposes of this Report
The purposes of this Report are to:

a) Summarize the results of the Claims Procedure (defined in Section 4 below);

b) Update the Court regarding an issue between the Receiver and Thomas
Obradovich, concerning an investment by Mander in a property owned by
1198677 Ontario Limited (“1198 Ontario”) located at PIN 74053-0246 being
approximately 24.68 acres zoned and 14.907 actes Horseshoe Medium Deneity
Residential und 9.773 acres Horseshoe Valley Resort Facility (the “Barrie
Property™); and

c) Recommend that this Honourable Court make an order:

- Authorizing and directing the Recelver to transfer the proceeds realized in
the receivership of Peter Sbaraglia, Mandy Sharaglia, C.0. Capital Growth
Corp. ("CO Capital”) and o1 Days Hygiene Servives Inc. (collectively, the
“CO Capital Debtors”) in order to reimburse the Mander Debtors’ estate
for costs incurred by the Receiver in carrying out its investigation of the
CO Capital Debtors, as discuased in Section 3 below;

. Authorizing and directing the Receiver to continue the Claims Procedure
on the basis detailed in Section 4.3 below; and

. Approving this Report and the Receiver’s activitiez as set out in this
Report.

RSM Richter



10/22/2012Z MON 16:42 FAX glo15/053

17

Pape 3

, 12 Currency

All currency references in this Report are to Canadian dollars.

13 Restrictions

In preparing this Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited financial information and
baoks and records located at the premises of the Mander Debtors, as well as at various other
locations where Mander carried on buginess or is believed to have carxied on business,
maintained an office, files or a safe, whether pl;esently, in the past and/or periodically, and
documents, records and information provided by various individuals and financial institutions.
The Receiver hag not performed an audit or other verification of the documents and information
it has accumulated. The Receiver exprasses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect
to the accuracy of any information, documents and financial information presented in and/or

discussed in this Report, or relled upon by the Receiver in preparing this Report,

Beeause of Mander's death, the Receiver has not had the benefit of speaking with the one
individual - Mander - who could have provided first-hand information regarding the businesses
he vonducted. As a Tesult, the Receiver has been required to conduct it investigation by
Teviewing documepts and meeting with individuals with knowledge of Mander and his

husinesses.

2.  BACKGROUND
Background information concerning these receivership proceedings is inclnded in the initial
application materials and in the Receiver’s eleven reports to Court in thege proceedings. These

documents are available on the Receiver's website at www.remrichter.com.

RSM Richter



10/22/2012Z MON 16:42 FAX gl016/053

18

Page 4

3. REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES TO THE MANDER DEBTORS' ESTATE

In the Receiver's fourth report to Court dated July 2, 2010 filed in the Mander proceedings (the
“Fourth Mander Report™), it advised the Court that numerous questions and issues identified
during ite investigation of the Mander Debtors suggested that an investigation should be
undertaken of the CO Capital Debtors. Basad on the evidence provided to the Court in the
Fourth Mander Report, the Court issued an order on July 14, 2010 ("July 14" Order”)
authorizing and dii‘ecting the Receiver to commence an Invesﬁgatlon into the affairs of the CO

Capital Debtors. A eopy of the July 14 Order is attached as Appendix “B".

On or about September 8, 2010, the Ontario Securities Cormmission (“OSC”) filed an application

seeking the appointment of a receiver over the business, assets and undertaldngs of the CO

Capital Debtors.

On September 9, 2010 the Receiver filed its seventh report to Court (“Seventh Mander Report™}
summarizing its findings from its investigation of the CO Capital Debtors and recommending
that a receiver be appointed over the CO Capital Debtors. Based on the evidence it obtained, the
Receiver strongly suggested that the CO Capital Debtors should not appose the appointment of a
receiver as the outcome of the proceedings would almost certainly give rise to the appointment
of a receiver and a contested hearing would be very expensive to the deh'in;xent of various

investors and creditors.

Notwithstanding the viewpoint of the R‘melver, the CO Eapita] Debtors strenuously opposed the
appointment of a receiver and took the position that they were vietims of Mander's fraud and
that they had done nothing wrong. As a result, the Receiver and the OSC were required to
undertake further steps in their investigations and to conduct extensive and time consuming
crosg-examinations of Mandy Sbaraglia, Peter Sbaraglia, Thomas Obradovich and Kathy Reid.

RSM Richter



10/22/Z2012 MON 16:43 FAX ga17/053

19

Pageh

The Recelver also drafted and filed with the Court its ninth report {*Ninth Mander Report”)
dated November 12, 2010, which sumimarized the ontcome of the cross-examinations and the
further investigation conducted by the Receiver, Conducting the investigation, participating in
the cross-examinations and preparing the Seventh and Ninth Mander Reports resulted in
significant cost; these ecosts were funded by the Mander estate, The fees ineurred by the
Receiver and its counsel, Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP (“Davies”), related to the
investigation of the CO Capital Debtors in the pefiod J uiy 14, 2010 to December 23, 2010 (the
date the receivership order was made) total approximately $386,000 (including HST) and

approximately $310,000 (incloding HST), respectively.

Based on, inter alig, the evidence in the Seventh and Ninth Mander Reports, the Court
appointed Richter as the Receiver of the CO.Capital Debtors.

The eritical findings against the CO Capital Debtolrs include, inter elia, that: (i) Peter Sharaglia
and his counsel misled the OSC during the 0SC's investigation in 2009, including statements by
Peter Sharaglia under oath; (if) CO Capital used funds recleived from one investor to repay
arnounts awing to other investors (Le. conducted a “Ponzi” scheme); (fil) the Sbaraglias vsed

| investor monies to fund their lifestyle and the business expenses of CO Capital; and {iv) of the
$21 million recefved by the CO Capital Debtors from investors, $6 million was retained by the
CO Capital Debtors to fund personal expenses, business expenses and trading losses.

Additdonal details regarding the Receiver’s findings are provided in the Receiver’s Seventh and
Ninth Mander Repoxts attached as Appendices “C” and “D”, respectively, and the Honourable
Justice Motawetz's “reasons for judgement”, which are attached az Appendix "E” to this Report.

b

RSM Richter



19/22/2012 MON 16:43 FAX @o13/053

20

Page 6

In light of the overwhelming information Suppo;'ﬁng the need for the appointment of a receiver
over the CO Capital Debtors, the Receiver is of the view that the CO Capital Debtors’ opposition
resulted in considerable costs being unnecessarily incurred by the Receiver and its coungel. All
of the costs related to the investigation of the CO Capital Debtors were paid for by the Mander
Debtors' estate, Accordingly, the Receiver is of ﬁxé'ﬁew that the Mander Debtors’ estate should
be reimbursed, to the extent possible, ﬁ-'bm the proceeds génerated from the COQ Capital Debtors’
estates for the fees incurred related to the investigation of the CO Capital Debtors. Accordingly,
the Receiver requests that this Honourable Court make an order authorizing and directing the

CO Capital Debtors’ estate to reimburse the Mander Debtors’ estale for the.costs referenced

above,

The Receiver has spoken with the OSC to determine whether the OSC would contribute to the
funding of the investigation of the COQ Capital Debtors. The OSC considered the Receivers

request but advised that funding would not be made available for this purpose.

4. CLAIMS PROCEDURE

On March 21, 2011 the Court made an order authorizing the Receiver 10 commence a claims
procedure (“Claims Procedure”). Details related to the Claims Procedure are provided in the
Recciver’s eleventh repart to Court dated Maxch 15, 2011 (“Eleven;xth M-ander Report”). A copy of
the Eleventh Mander Report is attached as Appendix “F”, without appendices. (Capitalized

terms in this Section have the meanings given to them in the Claims Procedure Order.)

 RSM Richter



10/22/201Z MON 16:43 FAax fa19/053

21

Page /
An overview of the Receiver's activities related to the Claims Procedure is as follows:

. By March 23, 2011, the Receiver sent, by registered mail, a copy of the Proof of
Claim Document Package to.each known potential claimant of the Mander
Debtors. Subsequent to March 23, 2011, Proof of Claim Document Packages were
sent to additional potental claimants that came to the Receiver's attention after

the date of the initdal mailing.

. A copy of the Proof of Claim Document Package was posted on the Receiver's
website; and

. On March 24, 2011, the Receiver placed a notice of the Claims Procedure in The

Globe and Mail Newspaper (National Edition).

41  Summary of the Claims Recelved

411 CO Capital Debtors’ Estate
A total of 43 claims totalling approximately $45.6 million' were filed against the CO Capital

Debtors. A summary of the claims filed against the CO Capital Debtors is provided in the

following table:

$000s
Type Principal Interest Payments  Net Claim,
Super-priority” 3 - - 4
Investor (unsecured) 37,093 1,991 (3,805) 45,279
Non-investor {unsecured) ' 284 - - 284

738  noon (5800 45566

As at July 19, 201 there was approximately $670,000 in the CO Capital Debtors’ receivership
estate bank account. A schedule of receipts and disbursements for the period ending July 19,

2011 i9 attached as Appendix "G”,

! Excludes secured claims filed by Royal Bank of Canada ijn respect of mortgages registered against 6 Second Strest,
Oakville and 383 Ellia Park Road, unit 608, Torento, 2s the two propertien wers zold and the entztanding mortgages

werg repaid o Rall,
? Relates to claims filed by Canada Revenue Agency for unremitted Goods and Services Tax.

- RSM Richter



10/22/201Z MON 16:43 FAax Z020/053

22

Page 8

All of the assets in the CO Capital Debtors’ estate have been realized upon, with the exception of
investments in certain illiquid companies. .Shouldfhis Honoufabla Court quﬁqrhe and dircet
.the receiver of the CO Capital Debtore to veimburse the Mander Debtors; ectate, there would be
no funds available for distribution to the creditors of the CO Capital Debtors. Aceardingly, the
receiver of the CO Capital Debtors did not undertake a detailed review of the claims flled against
the CO Capital Debtors as it iz of the view that it would not be an appropriate use of estate funds

unlegs the Court determines tﬁat ﬁie Receivar's recommendation should fiot be approved.

41.2 Mander Debtors’ Estate
A total of 67 claims totalling approximately $45 million were filed against the Mander Debtors.

A summary of the claims filed against the Mander Debtors is provided in the following table:

$000s
Type Principal Interest Payments  Net Claim
Super-priority’ 37 _ _ 37
Investor {unsecured) 28,850 19,605 {3,668) 44,286
Non-investor (unsecured) 479 ) - 488
28,775 19704 (3,668) 44,811

The majority of the claims received were filed by individuals whoe had lovested with Mander
and/or his companies. As reflected in the table above, approximately $19.7 million of the claims

filed relate to acerued and unpaid interest,

* Relates to claims filed by Canada Revenue Agency for unremitted sowree deductions and Gooda lllld Sarvices Tax,
and for employee oleima filed for uapaid vacation pay.

- RSM Richter



19/22/2012 MON 16:43 FAX goz1/053

23

Page 9

413 Proposed Method lor Determination of Claims

Mander's investors advanced funds to Mander or his companies and were promised returns in
the range of 20% to 50% annually. Qver the years many investors chose not to withdraw funds
from Mander and instead “rolled” their principal and interest into new loans. Most of the claims
filed by investors include the amount of their original princfpal investment, plug amounts for

accrued and unpaid interest.

Based on discussions with Davies, and Davies’ review of the treatment of claims in other Ponozi
scherne cases, the Receiver iz of the view that investor ¢laims should be determined on a “cash-
in/cash-out” basis, This means that an investor’s claim would be determined based on the
principal amount invested (actual cash paid by the investor) and would be reduced by any
payments received by the investor, whether or not the payments were in respect of interest or

principal. Creditors would not be entitled to any claim for interest.

The purpose of using the cash-in/cash-out methadology is to attempt to limit the advantage that
certain investors have over other investors based on the timing of their investment (i.e. earlier
investors would benefit over later investorg), the decision of certain investors to receive interest
payments as opposed to rolling their interest, and/or the arbitrary interest rates assigned to the
loans. Mander never generated returns close to the assigned interest rates; accordingly, the
rates assigned to individual investors were baseless and should not be considered. Allowing
investors to file clalms inclusive of interest would allow investors with higher interest rates
and/or earlier investors in the scheme to continue to benefit over other investors based solely on

the structure of the franduleat scheme.

RSM Richter



19/22/2012 MON 16:43 FAX

Page 10

4,14  Claims Reviaw

Many of the investor claims filed against the Mander Debtors were complex. Because there are
limited funde available for distribution to creditors, the Receiver wsed the following

considerations to determine whether ¢laims should be admitted:

. Al claimg were considerad on a eash-in/eash-out basis;

. In accordance with the t:ash~ip_/¢ash-out methodology, any payments made to an
investor, for interest or principal, reduce the claim/claims;

. In cases where a claimant did not provide any finanefal supporting
documentation for funds advanced to the Mander Debiors {e.g. copies of
cheques, bank drafis, ete.) the claim would be disallowed;

. In circumstances where loan documents were not provided with a claim, the
claim would he disallowed, unless it could be determined based on the payment
evidence that the advances to the Mander Debtors were from a specific creditor;

. Amounts paid to shareholders of an investor company were treated as a
repayment of amounts owing to the investor company. For example, payments
made to Davide Amato personally were treated as the repayment. of amounts
owing to 5.A, Capital; _ -

. In circnmstances where advances were made to Mander through FM Market
Capital Ine. (“FM Capital”), one of Mander’s predecessor companies, and there is
proper documentation supporting the loan with FM Capital, and proper
documentation to support Mander's assumption of the FM Capital obligatian, the
claim would be allowed; and

. Claims against Trafalgar Capital Growth Corp. (“Trafalgar”) would be disallowed,
as the records indicate that Trafalgar either owes amounts to Mander or the cost
of dealing with the claims that Trafalgar may have against Mander would exceed
any distribution. (Analyzing these claims and Trafalgar's business would require
the Receiver to incur significant professional fees and would substantially delay
any distribution.)

The Receiver has reviewed the claims filed in the Mander Debtors’ estate in accordance with the
assumptions set out ahove. Using the assumpﬁops above, the nnsecured claims in the Mander

Debtors’ estates total approxdmately $16.6 mi]lloﬁ..

RSM Richter

@glozz/053

24



19/22/2012 MON 16:43 FAX @oz3/053

25

Page 11

42  Remaining Funds

As at July 19, 2011 there was approximately $734,000 in the Mander Debtors’ receivership
estate bank account (prior to any reimbursement of costs from the CO Capital Debtors). A
schedule of receipts and disbursements for the period ending July 19, 2011 is attached as

Appendix “H".

All.of the assets in the Mander Debtors’ estate have been realized upon with the exception of the
investments in flliquid companies and the Barrie Property. Should this Honourable Court
authorize and direct the CO Capital Debtors to reimburse the Mander Debtors' estate, the
amount available for distribution to. creditors would inerease by the amount of the funds

remaining in the CO Capital Debtors’ estate, net of all costs.

43  Nexl Steps
The followiny is an overview of the proposed next s’-ceps in the Claims Pmc_edura":

. The Receiver has attaclied as Appendix “I” a summary of the Claims it is prepared
to admit in the amounts listed (the “Deemed Claim Amount*)’;

. The Receiver will send a letter to each Claimant setting out the details of the
Claims Procedure, their Deemed Claim Amount and the process for disputing
that amount, as detailed above, - : s

v A Claim will be deemed to be accepted by the (laimant if within 20 days of from
the Deemed Receipt Date (as defined in the Second Claims Procedure Order) of
the Deemed Claim Amount the Claimant hag not filed a Notice of Dispute;

"These procedures only relate to the Mander Debtors. _
? The names of the Claimants have been redacted. An unredacted version is provided in Confidential Appendix =1~

RSM Richter



10/22/2012 MON_15=43 FAX 024/053

26

Page 12

. 1f a Claimant wishes to dispute the Deemed Claim Amount, the Claimant must

file a Notice of Dispute with the Receiver within 20 days from the Deemed
Receipt Date,

. In the event that the dispute (;anhot be consensually resolved between the

Claimant and the Receiver within two weeks of receipt by the Receiver of the
Notice of Dispute, the Receiver shall set a date for a motion to have the Claim
resolved by the Court; and
) Upan receipt of the Notice of Dispute, the Receiver will advise the Claimant by
email of the date by which the Claim is to be resolved, after which the Receiver
will book a date to have the matter resolved by the Court.
The proposed forms to be used in the next steps of the Claims Procedure are attached as

gchedules to the draft Second Claims Procedure Order,

5.  BARRIE PROPERTY

In the Fourth Mander Report, the Receiver advised that there is a potential issue between it and

Mr. Obradovich over Mander's interest in the Barrie Prr:»perty.

On June 23, 2011, Davies wrote to Steven Turk, Mr, Obradovich's lawyer, advising that the
Receiver is considering seeking an order against Mr. Obradovich and/or 1198 Ontario, the
owner of the Barrie Property, that would require Mr. Obiradovich and/or 1198 Ontario to pay to
the Receiver appfoximately $925,115, being the amount paid by Mander to Mr. Obradovich
and/or 1198 Ontario between December, 2008 and QOctober, 2009, in respect of Mander's

interest in the Barrie Property.

As detailed in Davies' letter, during an exami:nation on October 27, 2010, Mr, Obradovich
confirmed that Mander paid about $650,000 to Mr. Obradovich to assist in the purchase of the
Barrie Property. He also confirmed that he and Mander were “partners” with respect to that
property. Further, certain documnents signed by Mander confirmed that he was “the beneficial

owner of a 50% interest acquired by 1108677 Ontgriq Limited”",

RSM Richter



10/22/201Z MON 16:43 FAax Z025/053

27

Page 13

It appears that Mr. Obradovich dees not dispute that the money wag advanced by Mander, nor
does he dispute that Mander had an ownership interest. However, based on our review of the
records, it would appear that Mander was not _delivered possession of thg shares of 1198 Ontario
nor was legal title in the Barrie Property put in his name notwithstanding what appears to be an

agreement that Mander was entitled to a 50% interest in the Barrie Property.

Based on the cross-examination, it appears thiat Mr. Obradovich’s position is: that Mander's
interest in the Jand was held by him as “collateral until he repaid my private money company”®,
Mr. Obradovich confirmed that there was no documentary evidence supporting such an
arrangement. No security of any type was registered by Mr, Obradovich against Mander’s
interest in the Barrie Property. It would appear that, notwithstanding Mr. Obradovich may have
an unsecured clalm against Mander's estate, Mr. Obradovich is attempting to gain an advantage

over all other creditors through set-off against Mander's interest in the Barrie Property.

Given the above, it is the Receiver's view that it may be entitled to obtain the benefit of Mander’s
interest in the Barrie Property, At Mr. Turk’s request, the Receiver has provided Mr. Turk with

documentation in ite possession regardiog the Barrie Property and is itwniﬂng & response.

® Paragraphs 7 to 30-41 of the Qctober 27, 2010 cross-exnmination.

RSM Richier



10/22/201Z MON 16:43 FAX Z026/053

28

Page 14

6. RECOMMENDATION _
Based on the foregolng, the Receiver respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court make

an order granting the relief detailed in Section 1.1 () of this Report.

All of which is respectfully submitted,

Corg Frcdtr e

RSM RICHTER INC,

IN 118 CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED

RECEIVER OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT MANDER,
E.M.B. ASSET GROUP INC. AND THE RELATED ENTITIES
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

RSM Richter



10/22/201Z MON 16:44 FAaX ] Za27/053

‘{i

Court File No, CV-10-8883-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

) WEDNESDAY, THE 3"

MR. JUSTICE MORAWETZ ) DAY OF OCTOBER, 2011

‘-l"‘.i-' g

1]

BETWEEN:
ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION

Applicant
-and -

PETER SBARAGLIA, MANDY SBARAGLIA, C.0. CAPITAL GROWTH CORP;
AND 81 DAYS HYGIENE SERVICES INC,

Respondenfs:

APPLICATION UNDER Section 129 of the Securities Act

- ORDER
THIS MOTION made by RSM Richter Inc., In its capacity as Regelver In
these proceedirigs (the "Recelver"), for the relief set out In the Natice of Motion dated

Algust 18, 2011, was heard this day at 330 University Avenua, Torontg, Ontario.

ON READING the Notlce of Motior, filed, the Motion Record, flied, the . *
Supplement to the Twelfth Report dated September 2, 2011, the Second Supplerhent to B
the Twelfth Report and Third Report to the Court dated September 6, 2011, flled, and

on hearing ubmisgions:from counsel for the Receiver, and others:



10/22/2012Z MON 16:44 FAX goz28/053

.
mi@gw

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Recelver Is hereby authorized and
dlrected to transfer the net proceeds reallzed In this proceeding to reimburse the estates
of the debiors In the receivershlp proceedings of the estate of Robert Mander, EM.B,

Assst Group Ino. and the Related Entities (Court Flle No. 10-8818-00CL) for fees pald

by those estates.

&. Argyropouios, Registrar
superior Court of Juslice

§ ENTERED AT/ INBCRIT A TQRONTO
ON / BOOK NO:
LE / DANS LE REQISTRE NO..

MAROY 2012
Mo



goza/053

10/22/2012 MON 16:44 FAX

QU] FOIOR NSH JONDOTY SR Jo A

0ELC 865 OLY wey
CEES VO OLY BrL
(a59zZe# ONST) 4eimeD 'd #OUe

191 XSW MO 'oworl
oZEVEmS. |

o 1eens Buny oL
dT1 SMSTTLLOSS NYAITINS:D XV

DMIO0 | 1B peauslled Bupeacold
ASIT TVIOUININOD

SOLLSTH 40 LIHN0J HORA4INS
ORIVIND

——n o~ e = e e

sfuspuodsTy
T2 B ¥ TovdvdsS 'H313d

e

£y 59

9% 4} 10 67}

—=—.= — —

weaddy
NOISSIAMNOD S HNITT I LNO



@o30/053

10/22/2012 MON 16:44 FAX

Fourtegnth Report to Court of DUff &  Juy 28, 2012
Pheips Canada | ing Ing.

 Restructuri
as erﬁ-ﬁmmmm Racaiver of the
Estate of Robart Mander, E.M.B.
Asget Group Ine, and e Related
Enfitiegs




10/22/2012 MON 16:44 FAX

go31/053

a3

Contents

Bl
&0
70
B

!}‘:Haﬂg};__

I 1as s s v v v st e s S e e T o s
“ml Pﬂmﬁ‘ﬁ&jﬂf'iﬁlg ?Rﬁfﬁl’t&.,- L 1 b b ANV SV ¥ i en oS ob R o (R
7 T 1 (T, R, B2 00y 100 L1013 10040 ER LA BIAY 110011131 RN A4 AN 0 AR AAY Y1 10ER 8 b HSFTS
N ROSIICHONG worcrsvnyuigarye iimborsisssss bt AV HEN T o ibnastes samssemmsrnsastonersde B
Bﬁﬁl{gmﬂiﬁﬁ LA R AR AR R A S T B AR AR B R A T sl B
%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ‘liﬁ%‘.ﬁﬂﬂl&ﬁ‘, R T E Y P O Ty T TP TP Y E TV P RY 1 1 S TP Y E R R PR S A Ty FE!I
ISP IIGBAUIG i i1 1ssamsuneesenmsseonssor 1o onnress s svsmas oo rbesint s eete e it snsnirs eenesemcs et vevsyin s H
44 Summany of Deemed QlEIMed AMGUNS oo awwmamovarassion §
4.2 TRBFBITOE ervvsionsocn v vesesswsoms gt s g S O R TR Nin s amnenors B
rﬂ‘fﬁﬂm mﬁl’vﬂfmﬁlﬁm L R e T Ty T 0] 2
LB .. o s menss e s csns a1t e et

pwmﬂmpnﬁl F\Qﬁﬁ«sr R SRR G AT R RN b L n AT AR R AR LR L1 R o A R N8 PR O VR b E

mﬁﬁmma nﬁ aﬂ mmh“ N AN R G B T o A T Al S, = 0 A T S LA TR AR TR TN mﬂ

Appendiens, ek

Eranhzassmmanded Rﬁﬁﬁmﬂmmﬁ LMY v i swne s b 0 s i b 3Bt SR s P
ThIdenth RO T RAGHIVEE. .orrmrmrsmrmmsnss s s esemsmpsreesmmrots o incretvetbireas il
I 28 rdlerangRaamns far JOEMBIE i st s
Elﬁ‘?ﬂwh ‘R’éﬁfﬂ%ﬁﬁ]ﬁﬁiﬁhﬁﬁlﬂéﬁm..-.. R e VST o) 40 S 0% 55 5 41 st g e BT
‘mﬁﬁtﬁﬁmﬁpmﬁ:nﬁﬁfa RREGEIVEE vv..oserersevas s smnessrtest s et 6 byt s e
Digktord! (iterim Slaternortof Revalpls and Disbursetmeriteisiat Jily. 28, 2B1R . w.sowmn P

Bt & PH .

TR T S AN e iy e e e T

Plagertof]



10/22/2012Z MON 16:44 FAX Za32/053

A
DUFE&PHELPS

CoutFIre: Mo WWIBKGWL

h@NTfAR]@
SURERIOR BOURT OF JUSTICE
dMM CIAL LIST)

BB TWE BN

ISAGAPITAL GROWTH CORE. Al
“ang-
OHRISTINE BRIBKS A8 ENEOULORIAR THE ERTATE: mﬂnw

:lﬁ!ﬂ"flklﬁfgﬁﬁﬁﬂ OF RU M) OF TH

& A6
OPN el bl %ﬁf’.‘@ﬁ’ﬁ 'ﬁg @ﬁmm

|éﬁ:g Ly
FOURTEENTH REPORT OF THE REGEIVER:
July28,:2012

140 Inveoduintion
) P‘ n’ﬁ (b i @rdhr G!f fhe '@hiﬁﬁﬂ 53-1 iy Cowr ﬁ]ﬁ:@f Justice (Gommeard| ‘ﬂmﬁﬁ

iﬁa el i . e B wra\i%%f? Ty g b "6 ohe (s

Misieh 1, 20710 Drier befhg e "Frash ae %éﬁ%ﬂ Fﬁml%ﬁﬁ Qidet’),
RightaF Ihe { “RicHter) was ﬁpe’ll}'ﬂéd’ ﬁﬁiu@ﬁgﬁ”ﬁmﬁaf’ ﬂWF“tlﬂ é@ﬁ %’-‘- ‘mpa. 2

nd wride ik BENLB, Apgel Sroy mlmy Eé‘*‘ Mand Rober M@n ar
fis der Section T
‘ﬁm ;%%% Mﬁ”ﬁf’méﬁ% oy Fomprsigu sk o

T o
uﬁ , LAY, we amsntied, Aumqu/ qfﬂm Hreghias

Athetided REcavaship Qrdse e “@roent & aitachay s Agpendik A",
bj: A reaultof the amendments to. the: Baesivershlp Drder, : th@; Hﬁmagmp\ Eﬂ-p!gw

proydes v Bsoslar pupily moarsihe e nesel, o
miﬁgm.mj ﬁwﬁ&m& ‘% snle JEP

1] f\ﬂ:ﬁ tmf i%’mw. Featilins)
Slanskiy Ing, ﬁﬁﬁf INaier R . s{iE, ¢ Mﬁl") (faﬁll%ﬂ%lﬁ Il'*ll‘é‘ "Rdlata Ec?ft fﬁﬁ”{j
sga@giﬁ)&d Erittles: afd the Respendents dre: wallectively. refeired 16::a8 the
ﬂ r * i

o PR e s

™ e



10/22/2012 MON 16:44 FAX [f033/053

439

¢} On March 31, 2010, due to the death of Mander, this proceeding was continued
against Christine Brooks as Executor of the Estate of Rabert Mander and the title of
procaedings was changed to reflect the continuance.

d) On July 14, 2010, an order was made by the Court authorizing and directing the
Receiver lo investigate the affairs of C.Q. Capital Grawth Corp, ("CO Capital"), 91
Days Hygiens inc., Peter Sharaglla (“Sbaraglia”) and Mendy Sbaraglia (collectively,
the "GO Capital Debtors").

g) On December 23, 2010, an order was made by the Court appolinting Richter as
racelver aver the assets of the CO Capital Debtors, including Sbaraglia.

f)  As a result of the sale of Richter's restructuring practice In Toronto to Duff & Phelps
Canada Restructuring Inc. ("D&P"), an order of the Court was made on December
12, 2011 ("Substitution Order"), substituting D&P In place of Richter as Receiver.

The licensed trustess/restructuring professionals overseeing this mandate prior fo
December 9, 2011 remain unchanged.

1.1 Purposes of this Report
The purposes of this report ("Report’) are to:
a) Summariza the results of the Claims Procedure (defined in Section 4 below);

b Recommend an interim disfribution In the amount of $500,000 to oreditors with
proven claime (“intarim Distributien®),

¢) Recommend a Holdback of approximately $551,000 (‘Holdback");

d) Summarize the status of the illiquid start-up investments (“investments”) owned by
the Dabtors;

¢) Provide an update on the status of a motion brought by Sbaraglia seeking an order
compelling the Receiver to provide coples of certain materlals to Sbharagila for hls
use in another proceeding end requlring the Recelver to prepare an index of
materlals; and

f  Recommend that this Honourable Court make an order:

. Authorizing and directing the Receiver to make the Interim Distribution
(defined In Section 5 below) and authorizing the Recelver to make further
distributions from (ime to time without further order of this Court pending
the outcome of the Sbaraglia Motion (as defined in Section 3b below),

. Authorizing and directing the Receiver to distribute to Trafalgar creditors
with proven claims the portlon of the tnterim Distribution paid to Trafalgar;

. Appraving the Holdback;

Ul 8. Phalps Page 2 0f10



10/22/2012Z MON 16:44 FAX [f034/053

AYD

. Approving the fees and disbursaments of the Recelver and its couneel,
Lax O'Sullivan Scott Lisus LLP (“Lax") for the period March 15, 2010 to
June 30, 2012, and March 158, 2010 to Juna 30, 2012, respectivaly ; and

. Approving thls Report and the Receiver's activites as set out in this
Report,

1.2  Currency
a) All currency refarences in this Report ara to Canadian dollars,
1.2  Restrictlons

a) In praparing this Report, the Recelver hae relled upon unaudited finangial Informatlon
and books and records localed at the premises of the Debtors, as well as at varous
other locatlona whera Mander carrled on business or is belleved to have carled on
buginess, malntained an offlge, files or a safe, and documents, records and
Information provided by varlous Individuals and financlal Instifutions. The Receiver
has not performed an audit or athar veriflcation of the documents and information it
has accumulated.

b) The Recelver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respact to the
accuracy of any informatian, documeants and financlal Information presanted in and/or

discussed in this Report, or relied upon by the Recelver in preparing this Report.

c) Because of Mander's death, the Recelver has not had the benefit of speaking with
the one Individual - Mander - who could have provided firsthand information
regarding the buginesses he conducted. As a result, the Recslver conducted its
Investlgation by reviewing documents and meeting with Individuals who had
knowledge, or who the Receiver believed had knowledge, of Mander and his
buglinesses,

2.0 Background

a) Background Infarmation concerning these receivarship proceedings is included In the
iniial application materlals and In the Racsivers prlor raports to Court in these
proceadings, These documents are avallable on D&P's webslte at
www.duffandphelps,com/restructuringcases,

3.0 Sbaraglia Motion

a) In February, 2011, the Ontario Securities Commiaslon ("OSC") Issued a Statement of
Allegations that, among other things, alleges that Sbaraglta was engaged in
securities fraud and misled the OSC.

' The Racelver's lead lawyer, Matthew Goltileh, moved from Davies Ward Phillips & Vineberg LLP ("Davies") to
Lax on Qctober 1, 2011,

Duff & Phelps FPaga 3 of 10



10/22/2012 MON 16:44 FAX [g035/053

4

b) On April 23, 2012, Sbaraglia served a motlon for an order compelling the Recalvet to
pravide coples of certain materals to Sharaglia and requlring the Recelver to prepare
an Index of materials ("Sbaraglia Motion®). Addiflonal background related to the
Sharaglia Motion I included In the Recelver's thirfeenth report to Court, dated Aprll
30, 2012 (“Thirteenth Report”). A copy of the Thirteenth Report |s attached (without
eppendices) as Appandlx "B",

c) The Sbaraglia Motion was heard by the Court on May 9, 2012,

d} On May 23, 2012, Justice L.A, Pattillo issued an order (“May 23" Order") requlring
that certaln documents that had been requestad by Sbaraglia be provided to Justice
Pattlllo for his review to determine whether and to what extent production, if any, of
the transcripts and documents should be made to Sbaraglla, A copy of Mr, Justics
Pattillo's decision and the related order are attached as Appendix “C",

8) On June 8, 2012, Sbaraglia filed a Notice of Appeal with the Court seeking that the
May 23" Qrder be set aslda and that an order be granted compelling the Recelver to
produce all of the documents requested by Sharaglia in the Motlon {“Sbaraglia
Appaal").

fy  OnJune 15, 2012, the Recelver filed a Nofice of Cross-Appeal with the Court asking
that the May 23" Order be set aslde and that the Motion be dismissed (“Cross-
Appeal"). The Sbaraglla Appeal and tha Cross-Appeal are jointly referred 1o as the
"Appeals”.

g) The Appeals are schedulad to be heard by the Ontario Court of Appeal on a date o
be fixed. The Receiver undarstands that it is likely that the Appeals will be heard In
October, 2012.

h) The Receiver is proposing the Holdback to satlsiy cosis that may be incurred by If
and Lax to prepare for and appear at the Appeals and 1o fund the costs of complying
with Sharaglla's requests In the evant that the Sbaraglia Appeal is successful. The
Recalver |s also aware that it may be called as a witness in the OSC proceeding.
The amount of time required to be spent by the Recelver preparing for the Appeals
and preparing as & witnass is unknown. The Holdback will also be used to complete
the administration of these proceedings, including any further distributions,

4.0 Claims Procedure?

a)  On March 21, 2011, an order was made by the Court authorlzing the Receiver to
commence a claims procedure (‘Clalms Procedure”). Detalls of the Claims
Procedure are provided in the Recsiver's eleventh and twelfth reports to Court dated
March 15, 2011 and August 17, 2011 (respectively, the "Eleventh Report” and
“Twelfth Report”). Coples of the Eleventh and Twelfth Reports are attached as
Appendices "D" and "E", respectively, without appendices.

4 Capltalized terms In this saction have the meanings glven to lhem In the Sacond Clalms Frocadure Crder.

Dull & Phelps Page 4 0l 10



10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX [Z036/053

2

b) Pursuant o an order of the Court made on Septermber 7, 2011 ("Second Clalms
Procedure Order”), the Raceiver wae authorized and directed to send to each
Clalmant a Notice of Deamed Claim Amount.

¢) On or befora December 23, 2011 the Recelver sent by reglsterad mail 47° Notlces of
Daemed Clalm Amount, zlong with a latier setiing out the detalls of the Claims
Procedurs and the process for dispuling the Deemead Clalm Amount.
4.1  Summary of Deemed Claimed Amounts

a) A summary of the Deemed Clalm Amounts Is provided in the following table:

$000s
Type of Claim Amount Claimed  Amount Disallowed  Desmed Claim
Amount
Super-priority | - 3
Investor (Unsacured) 37,737 18,153 19,584
Non-Investor (Lnsagured) 502 48 454
38,270 18,201 20,089

+ Super-priority obligations reprasent ¢lalms flled by Canada Revenue Agancy for
unremitted source deductions and Goods and Services Tax, as well as claims
filed by employees for unpaid vacation pay*;

+ Investor claims relate to clalms filed by Individuals or companies who Invested
with Mander and/or his companies; and

» Non-nvestor clalms relate to ordinary unsecured claims flled by trade creditors.

b) The Recelver received one Notice of Dispute, which was subsequently resolved
between the Claimant and the Receiver.

* Thae 47 Notices of Dasmed Clalm Amount related to the 87 claims that wera filad with the Recelver. In Ingtances
whara clalmants filad more than one clalm only one Notice of Osemed Clalm Amount was sent, as each notice of
Deemad Clalm Amount dealt with the outcome of all claima fled by the particular cdalmant.

! The vacation pay obllgatlnn.'s were peld by Service Canada through the Wage Eamer Protaction Program.
Service Canada haa filed a clalm for the amounts It pald.

Dyt & Phalpe Page & of 10



10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX f037/053

A3

4.2 Trafalgar

c) In the Twelfth Reporl, the Recselver advised that it would be disaliowing the clalms
flad by creditars of Trafalgar as the records Indicated that Trafalgar received
approximately $129,000 mare than had been paid to the other Dabtors,

d) Subsequent to the dale of the Twelfth Report, tha Racelver learned that certain
Trafalgar investors had entered into loan agreemants and advanced funds totaling
$207,000 to MGI,

a) Pursuant to loan agraements between Trafalgar and MGI, Trafalgar assumed those
loan agreements whan the MGI creditors transferred thelr loans from MGI to
Trafalgar.

f)  Prior to the Claims Bar Date, the Receiver flled a clalm on bahalf of Trafalgar against
MGI for an amount to be determined. The Recelver subgsequently filed an amended
¢claim on behalf of Trafalgar against MG for approximately $168,000°. The Recelver
intends to distribute any funds received by Trafalgar to Trafalgar's creditors with
proven clalms,

5.0 Interim Distribution

a) Attached as Appendix "F* I8 an interim statement of recelpts and disbursaments for
the perlod ended July 23, 2012, which reflects a balance of approximatsly 441,000
In the Debtors’ estate bank account.

b)Y Pursuant to an order of the Court made on October 3, 2011, Richter, in its capacity
as Court appointed receiver of tha CO Caplial Debtors, was authorized and directed
to transfar up to $696,000 to the Recelver for the reimbursement of fees pald from
the Debtors estate, In respect of Investigations of the CO Capital Debtors that were
conductad by the Recelvar and ita counsel, Davies,

¢) The Receiver ig in the process of completing the adminlstration of the CO Caplital
Debtors estate, To enable the Recelver to Immediately transfer the funds from the
CO Capltal Debtors estate to the Mander estate and fund the distribution, the
Reacelver intends to pay any further faes it Incure related to the CO Capital Debtors
recelvership from the transferred funds. There is presently a balance of
approximately $610,000 in tha CO Capltal Debtors estate bank account.

d) With the exception of the Investments discussed in Section 6 below, all of the
Debtors assets have been realized upon, The Receiver belleves the net realizable
value of the Invastments ls Immalerfal,

® Tha claim was determined by taking the MGI loan obligations assumad by Trafal?ar {$297,000) and subtracting
the net amount Trafalgar recaivad from the othar Dabiors in excess of the amounts il pald to tham {$129,000).

Dulf & Phelps Page & of 10



10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX [f038/053

244

@) The Interim Distrlbution would be pald as follows: $31,000 in respect of supér-priorily
claima; and the balance to unsecured creditors with proven clalms.

f)  Pending the outcome of the Sbaraglia Metion, the Recelver is requesting that it he
authorized to make further distributlons from time-to-time without furthar order of this
Gourt. The Receiver anticlpates that it will be able make a final distribution to
creditors once the Appeals hava bean resolved.

6.0 Unrealized Assets

a) As described In the Recelvar's fourth report to Court dated July 2, 2010 the Debtors
Inveeted In the following assets, each of which Ia ganerally illiquld or of immateriel

value:
Average Estimatad
MNo. of CogtBase  Reallzable
Assel Qwner shares (€3] Value
Allas Glabal Financlal Technology EMB  1,999.b08 1,908,000 Unknown
Manltou Gold Inc. Mander 200,000 30,000 Unknown
Valt.X Holdings Ine. Mander 50,000 57,600 Unknown
WIG CDN INC, EMa 333,333 500,000 Unknown
Carta Solutiong SA EMB 500,000 260,000 Unknown

b) Additional information regarding these Investments as follows:

. Atlas Global Financial Technologles (‘Atlas") — Atlas s a company
incorporated by Mandy Sbaraglia,. EMB owns 8.8% of the shares of Allas,
which owns 26% of the shares of Simplex Consulting Limited, a company
located In the UK that provides {or provided) information technology
consultancy services. The Receiver has been unable to locate EMB's original
share cerificates for Atlas. The Recalver has limlted Information regarding
the purpose of this company. Any information received suggests that this
investment is worthless.

. Manltou Gold Ing. (*Manitou") - Manitou shares are publicly traded on the TSX
Vaniura Exchange. Manilou engages in the acquisition, exploration, and
advancemant of mineral propertles in Canada. The shares last traded at 14
cents on July 20, 2012. The Recelver has periodically spoken with Manitou's
management. The shares are relatively illiquid. The Recelver is considering if,
when and how to dispose of thess shares.

Oufl & Phatpa Page 7 of 10



10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX [f039/053

PYts

. Valt.X Holdings inc. ("Valt.X") ~ Valt.X develops hardware and goftware based
security products. Management has Informed the Receiver that the company
I& In the commerclallzation stage and that there |s currently no buyer for these
shares. The Raceiver will consider if, when and how fo realize on these
shares In due course. There Is no timeline for realizing on these shares. Any
realtzations may be immaterlal.

. WIC CON ING. ("WIC") - WIC davelops technology security to combal
Identity fraud, Desplie several attempts, the Recelver has basn unable contact
a represantative from WIC, The last correspondence betwaen the Receiver
and the President of WIC took place in August, 2010,

L) Carta Solutions SA (“Carta”) — Carta provides transaction processing and
paymaent fechnology, speclallzing in prepald, moblie and emarging paymants.
Carta's Chlef Executive Officer has advised that the company Is still In its
infancy. He further advised that there is nol an active market for these shares;
however, he will advise the Recelver if he Is able to identify a potential
purchager. There is no timeline for realizing on these shares, Any realizations
may be Immatearial.

7.0 Profasslonal Fees

a) The Raceivers fees from March 15, 2010 to June 30, 2012 total approximalely
$1.716,637° Inciusive of disbursements and taxes. The Receiver's counsels' foes
from March 15, 2010 to June 30, 2012 total approximately $1,003,102, including
$692.807", comprised of disburgements and taxes, for Davies and $100,205 for Lax,
inclugive of disbursements and taxes.

b) The detailed invoices in respect of the fees and disbursements of the Receiver,
Davies and Lax are provided In appendices lo the affidavits filad by the Recelver,
Davies and Lax in the accompanylng motlon matedals. The Receiver's Involces
summarize its actlvities,

Y Ingludes feas lotaling spproximately $386,000 (Including GST.’HST{ incurred by the Recelver relatad to lhe
Invastigation of the CQ Capital Debtors, which tock place n the Debtors’ racelvarship proceedinge prior 1o Lhe
[ appalntrent of a recelver aver the CO Capital Debfers,

" Inclutas fess totaling apgoxlmatalv $310,000 (ncluding GST/HST) (ncurred by Davies related to the
Invastigation of the CO Capltal Debtors, which took place In the Debtors' recelvership proceadinga prior to the
appolntmant of a recelver aver the CO Capital Debtors,

| Duffl & Phelps Paga § of 10



Ak

nmaerron, 7% . ra.

¢) A summary of the Involoes Is as follows:

Duff & Phelps Canada Rastructuring Inc.

Partod Fons Disburaemants GBTHAT Total
March 15 to Qetober 34, 2010 $1,193,068050 § 1241600 $ 0404568 $1,29953027
November 1 {o November 30, 2010 93,227.60 177.08 12,142.1 105,548.20
Dasember 1 lo Dacembar 31, 2010 27,021.25 32,19 363305 31,587.39
January 1 lo January 31, 2011 16,065.00 0,00 1,957.15 17,012.1%
February 1 to February 28, 2011 7,262.50 13.80 44503 8,222.33
March 1 to March 31, 2014 26,967.50 735.82 3,601.44 31,304.76
April 1 to April 20, 2014 20,126.25 1,886.46 2,850.92 24,850.82
May 1 o May 31, 2011 11,382.50 0.56 1477.21 12,840.30
June 1 lo June 30, 2011 27.773.75 20,42 3,613.24 3140741
July 1 to July 31, 2011 28,631.25 8.1 3,725.34 32,381.80
August 1 to August 31, 2011 23,510.00 22.40 3,059.21 26,501.81
September 1 to October 31, 2011 16,048.,00 B.40 1,956.84 17.010.34
Movember 1, 2011 to January 31, 2012 30,657.50 0.00 398548 34,842.98
Fabruary 1 fo April 30, 2012 22514.75 0.00 2,304.39 24,903.14
May 1 1o May 31, 2012 25,037.50 143.51 3,273.63 28,454.54
June 1 to June 30, 2012 8,512.50 0.00 §46.63 7,359.13
Tolal §1,574.878,25 $16,480.87 $143,501.25 ¥1,716,636.63

d) The Recelver's average hourly rate for the referenced blling period was $388.21

Davles Ward Phillips & Vinebarg ‘
Period” Feos Disbursemants GBT/HST Total

March 15 (o June 8, 2010 § 233.218.50 $ 520837 § 1196184 § 25144851
Aptll 13 lo dune 30, 2010 B,468.50 456,17 498.79 10,422.46
May 7 lo June 30, 2010 42,228.00 1,384.18 2,174,668 45,794 .84
May 31 o September 22, 2010 10,006.50 476.12 528.48 11,010.10
Ootober 4, 2010 to March 9, 2011 7,193.00 221.50 963.80 8,378,329
June 9 to June 30, 2010 7,853.00 34227 969,59 9,164.86
July 1 10 Auguet 31, 2010 172,427.00 4.460.22 2298534 199,882.56
August 17, 2010 to Juna 13, 2011 342,566.50 11,192.37 45,6889.59 3B0,648 46
July 8 to August 26, 2010 11,863.00 24857 1,574 .83 13,687.20
Saplembar 30, 2010 fo March 8, 2011 11.571.50 57047 1,679.63 13,730.80
June 1 to Saptember 20, 2011 24,339.00 1,884.45 3,405.54 29,728.99
Total § 872,791.50 § 2756389 § 0254178 § £92,806.97

o) Davles' average hourly rate for the referenced billing period was $506.70,

% Ssparate Involcos were generated by Davies' Insolvency and real estate departments; accordingly, cerialn
perods overlap.

Dull & Phalps Page 9 of 10



10/22/2012Z MON 16:45 FAX [f041/053

247

8:0

[

p

Alliof whl&h I8 mspenﬁugmhmlﬂad:

i} *Ehw Hemwﬁr g Teviewed. he agmnta @ﬁ Eiawm aing! %alllmﬁ tham fﬁ:a lﬁlﬁ
raBsoHEbIE

g) The: Raeslverls. mﬂ :th@;- view that the Beurly ratés nhargaﬂ By Devies: didrcarslstetit:
withy ﬂna tow:ghergad by oher malerlaw flms ‘1 Forantp provié Inw‘\hwlvanw ang
et '& dﬁ» hien Reslver notes hel Davies he used oniya liilted mumbsr

;Wﬁm e toatter,

‘Lax®Sulllvan:Seoft’Liaua LLP

Patii ‘Hoaw Disturagrionts: %:r ~ otal
Novatibgr2.20MNApH 10:00te ¢ a2y A& faer 9 Al & 00
Bl Tt Nay 912042 BB 0 asels  BEASRR T
Junefito June 3, 0042 LMo HOeE0E . apener., . RSGIROS
o~ _ 9 BRI m T Vs DI T

)i L‘@i’ﬁiﬁm\ﬁiﬁw hﬁurlylratﬁ fisr thierrefereniad Lilling:psriad: wae $657.08:
B TheRedelver e revieyed theagcounis of anrtﬁ“ilaﬁlmm{m&m fa be reagondlle:.

i TheiRecalver s of theditw et the hmzrr}r thfEghe Lag L] mmmtmg
tFié FEtaS: mEgE Ky GibGE i Jan HRe 03 Ton N Piaviglig Insalaney e
réstructurig edvich, The: Rfeméivemm{’emfh*a‘t L W Gised Ghiya i

Iavyerason mﬁm@

Ronommipndation

Bagadion the tore il peewm| gﬁ%mhﬁmmmg Boor:
Hiake Eﬁl‘lr&ﬁ(ﬁ%& i ﬁ%ﬁﬁ A wé}%h?a

i o ot e Bt
oW W

'Rsmﬁwwmmméaﬁmm OF'ROBERT MANDER,

'MB.ASSET GROUPING, AN THE RELATELIENTITIES

m R e e i gy

‘f@rlff‘ﬁ'q"ﬁﬂﬁiﬁiﬁ ¥ T T ) P qm’ﬂﬁ&ﬂ;ﬂ\ﬁm‘i



10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX

Cort File No, CV-10-8619-00CL
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT GF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)
THE HONOURABLE FRIDAY, THE 3*° DAY

JUSTICE MORAWETZ OF AUGUST, 2012

BETWEEN;

SA CAPITAL GROWTH CORE,
Applicant

and

Respondents

" APPLICATION UNDER, Rule 14.05(3)(g) 6f'the Rules of
Civil Procedure atd section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act,
R.8.0. 1990 c. C.43, ag amended

QRDER |
(INTERIM DISTRIBUTION AND FEE APPROVAL ORDER)

THIS MOTION, made by Duff & Phelps Canada Restructyring Inc., in its capicity ag
Receiver of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Estate of Robett Mander, E.M.B.
Asset Group Tne and the Related Entities (collectively; the “Debtors™) was heard this day at 330

Univefsity Avarfie, Toroﬂto, Ontado, M5G 1R7.

ON READING the Fourteenth Report of the Receiver dated July 23, 2012 (the “Report”),
the affidavits of Robert Kofman, Natasha MacParland and Tracy Wynne, each gworn July 25,

2012 (the “Affidavits"), and on hedring the submissions of counsel to the Riceiver,

glod4z/053



10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX [f043/053

2-

) 1. THIS COURT ORDERS that ttie time for service of the Notice of Motion dated July 26,
2012 and the Motion record herein be and are hereby abridged if necessary so that this otion is

propetly teturnable today and hereby dispenses with fuithér service hereof,

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to thike an

interim distribution as set out in the Report,

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to hold back
approximately $551,000 fof various costs atid expenses (as discribed in the Reporf) in connection

with the completion of this proceeding.

4, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver 14 to distribute to creditars of Trafalgar Capital
Growth Inc. (*Trafalgar”) with proven claims, the portion of the interim distribution paid to

Trafalgar.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees of the: Receiver and its counsel (as set out in the

Rejioft and the Affidavits) be dnd ate hersby approved.,

6.  THIS CQURT ORDERS that the Report and the Receiver’s conduct set out therein be and

are hereby approved,

BTEREDATY b TR N Eom, iy
DN HIHON, NG B
W/ DANG LE RN GTHIE-NQ..

AUG 07 2012

T



glo44/053

10/22/2012 MON 16:45 FAX

dﬂmﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬂm#ﬁuﬂ
“BAlRocY 1) 10F SIRAMET

osLe-865 OT7) xed |
vrL1-86s 919 PL §
8977E HONST QAPIOD T MITUEW |

81 HSW NO ‘orom], |
153 Wang 3oy SF1 0Z61 AMS |
Psmo)
d'T1 SOSTT 1E0DS NYATTIASO X¥'1

s i e S et ——
TATEO TVAOIAdY T34 Eﬂ.
NOILNITHE1STA WA LND
TATIO

— e — ————

OILNOHOL
IV QEININOO DNITEI00dd

LSFI TVIOHANINOD
AIISAL A0 THN0D J0IAd(0S

OIAVING 1.
TR EE T s I -
syoapuodsey Toeonddy
. T P AN VINLEE0E . ]
40 TLV1ST THI JO HOLNJTXE SV SY00dd ANLLSTHHD ~pize- {400 HLMOED TVIIIVD V&



35

Dislricl of: Onlarlo
Diviston Mo, 07 - Hemllion
Cotrl Mo, 321483688, 32-14B3609
Eatala No. 32-1483588

321483669

FORM 47
Congutnar Proposal

{Paragraph 86.13(2)(z) of tha Act)

in the matter of ha consumer proposal of
Peter Gordon Sbaraglla and Meny Sharagla )
of the Town of Oukville, [n the Reglon of Hafton, Ih the Provines of Calarlo

Wa, Pater Gordon Sharaglla end Mandy Sbaraglla, consumer deblors, hereby make the fotlowing consumer propogal under e Act:

1. Thal paymanl of the claims of sgcurad ¢raditors be made In the followlng manner:
The sacured craditors shall be pald In accordante with Ihg prasent arrengemenls exieling belwean the congumer debtars and the hoiders of
secured claims or a3 may be otherwlse arranged with the secured creditors.

2. Thel payment of 8/l clalma diracted by (ha Act to be pald In priarily to other clalms In the distribution of my praperty be mada In tha followlng
manner; .
Prefaired clalms, if any, are to be pald In prigrity to all claims of ordinary reditors and are to be palkd out of tha funds In the possession of the
adminlstralor of he congumer proposal,

3, That paymenl of the fees and expenses of the Administrator of the congumer proposel and paymenl of the fees and expenses of any person in
respecl of counselling plven by this person pursuant (0 the Act be made In the following manner:
The fees and expenses shall ba pald In priorty o all clalma from he funds In ha possassion of the Administrator and In actordanca wilh rule
129(1} of the Act. '

4. Thal the following paymenta ba made to BDO Canada Limited / BOO Caneda Limitée, Ihe Adminlstralor of the consumer propessl, for the
benefil of the unsacured cradilors:
Tha congumer debtora shell pay $1,875 @ month for & perod of 24 months for @ tolal of $45,000.

In addltion, the Consumer Debtors balleva (hal thay hava a valld ciaim (he “Litigation”) agalnst Michaal Miller, Julie Dublin, Peler Welsh and
tha law 0rm of Aylesworth LLP {now Dickinson Wright LLP} (caliecively, the "Defendanis”). The Conaumer Debtors have commenced a claim
against lha Defendania sasking racovery of approximately $16,000,000. Said Liiigation wag commanced for tha benefit of the Sbaraglias and
Ihe craditors of CO Capllal Growlh Corp, The Consumer Deblors are presently unable to fund the Litigatlon and, ae such, funding for seme i3
lo ba undartakan by the CO credilors upan lerms, )

Ascordingly,-the proceeds, If any, of the Liligation, will e applied firstly to pay lagal faes, disbursements and laxes in conneclion with e
Litigation and hén secondly o tha cradllors of CO Capial Growih Corp, whom ara esUmaled by the Consumers Debtors lo ba owad
approximately $7,538,000 nal of any interest payments recelved durdng the currency of he Invesiment. Such monlas wi be pald lo REM
Richter Inc. In s capaclly as court appointed recalver (*Recelvar’) of tha Consumar Dablors and GO Capital Growth Corp. for dielrlbution by It
to Ihe credilors of CO Capltal Growlh Com. pursuant ko an Order of the court, Any remalning proceads wlil aocrue Lo the Congumer Dabtors
parsonally, From 9aid funds paid {o the Consumer Dabiors, the Consurmer Dablors shall pay o cause lo be pald 25% of sama lfor the benaf|
of the unescured creditars under the consumer proposal, sald amount nol (o axceed the tolal of any oulslanding proven clalms, {net of eny
proposal paymanis recaived by e propossl creditors), Trustae’s loes and legal feas of the Truslee,

§. That the Administrater of the consumer propasal distribule the moneya recalvad o fhe unsacurad cradilors In accordance wih the following

achedule; )
That subject to the avalabilty of suMcient funds, the adminlstrater will pay a divklend to the unsecurad credilors avery six months, The first
dividend payment will be made within tirly days of the 6l month anniversary of the Court's approval of the coneumer proposal. Subsaquant

divictanda will ba pald every 4lx manths,
&, That the proposal Inciudea the following additional larms:

Page 1of 3



10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX gl048/053

36

Thal pursuant to secllon 86.31 (1) of the Act, and subjaot fo stalulory emendmonts 1o the Aol, the Qonsurmér Deblors acknowledge that e
consumer prapasal will be deemed annulled whaere:

8) Paymenls under the consumer proposal are to ba mads menthly or more (raquently and the consumer propogal ia In default by an
amounl equal to or mare than lhe smount of thres payments, or

b) Paymenia under the conaumer proposal are to ba meda less frequenlly than monlhly and ha consumer proposal is in default for more
than hrea months on any paymant.

Thatln the event thal alther or both of the Consumer Dabtors oblaln & paymen out of the ordinary course of lhalr smployment or businggses,
{fur example, lollery winnings, gifs, Insurance procaeeds as a benaflclary) {a “Windfall'), the Consumar Debtors shall nolly tha Recaiver in
Caourt Fla No. CV-10-8883-00CL and ehall remil such Windfal payment Lo lhe Recelver for disiribution In accordancs with an Order of the
court. The obligalions undar the Proposal In connaction with Windfalla shall continue pending further Order of tha court.

7. In the evenl that Iha Propogel ls approved by he required majorlty of unsecured areditors, the Truslee ehall apply {o the Court to obtain
gancllon and approval of the Propoeal. The Proposal shell not be alfectiva unless and unbil sancllensd by lhe Court.

Upon all of the terms of the Proposal balng sallsfled In accordance wilh its tarms, the paymanl, compromise, wxiingulshmant or other
satlsfaclion of sny elalm under the Proposal, if sanctioned and approved by the Courl, will be binding upon each unsecured creditor, thelr
helrs, execulors, adminislralors, suocegsors and assighs, for all purposes, and as and from the affective dale of the Proposal, all clalms shail
be orever distharged and releassd, axeapling only the obligalions to make distributions and paymant under tha Proposal,

Upan all of the tarms of the Proposal balng salisflad in accordanoa wilh ils terms, the Consurmer Dablors will be released and discharged or
desmed to be releasad and dischargad by all uneecured craditors end ell olher persons from any and all demands, claims, acllons, ceusas of
aclion, grievances, countercialme, sulls, debts, sums of money, accounls, covenants, damages, Judgments, expensas, exaculions, liens and
olher racovariag on sccount of any Itability, obligatlan, demand or cause of acton of whataver nature (hat any sich person may be entited lo
agsert including, wilhoul limilation, any end all ¢laims for accaunling, reconciliation, contribution or Indemnnity, reatititlion or olherwlse, whelher
knowi or unknown, malured or un-matured, dirol of Indirect, forasaen or unforeseen, exiafing or hereafter mxisiing, based In whols or In pan
&n any act or prolsston, Fanvacton, dealing, teminalion, disclaimer or repudialion of any contract, lease or other agreement, whelher writtsn
or atal or other occurrenca exlsting or taking place on or prior to the dalo the Proposal I8 effactive, provided, however, that nalhing herein shall
releme or discharge Ihe Conaumer Dabtors from any of {heir obiigalions under the Proposal. The oparation of this Relsase doay not exiend
{o proceadings commenced by tha Ontarly Securities Commisslon,

For greater certalnly, the released claims inciude any cialma for any dalt or llabiily of any parson arising In reapact of mallers refered 1o in
Secilon 178 ol tha BIA,

Dadad al the Cily of Hamlllon in the Provinea of Ontarlo, this 271 day of May 2011,

Mandy Sheraglla Peler Gardon Sharaglia
Wilnesa Joinl Dabtor Consumer Dabtor

Page 2 of 3



10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX igl047/033

37

Schedute "A”
Adminigirater's faas and e1penaes in & consumer proposal
124, (1) For Ihe purpose of peragraph 66,12(6) (b) of the act, the foes and expenses of the adminislrator of a consumer propoasl ere a3 follows;

(3) §750.00, payable on fing a copy of tha consumer propozel with the officlel recetvar;

{b) $750.00, payable o the approvel or deemed approval of the consumer praposal by the courk

(c) 20 parcent of tha moneys distibuted fo creditors under the conaumer proposal, payable on the dislributlon of the moneys;
{4} the costs of counsalling reforred to In subsection 131(1); :

(e} the fae for fling & consutner proposal referred lo In paragraph 132 {c);

(T} the fae payabla to the réglstrar under paragraph 3 (b) of part I of the schedule; and

() the amaint of applicsble federal and provinclal taxes for goods and servicas.

(2) Subsection (1) applles lo consumer proposals In respect of which proceedings are commanced on or after Apdl 30,1908,

Pagadofd



10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX [£048/053

Court File No. CV-10-8883-00CL

o ONTARIO
i B, SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
e (COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HdNDURA LE WEDNESDAY, THE 1% DAY

)
’ f""-ﬂ’ el )
MR JUSTlcr:MORAWETz ) OF JUNE, 2011

' \

IN THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT
R.5.0. 1990, ¢. 5.5, AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION

Applicant
-and -

PETER SBARAGLIA, MANDY SBARAGLIA, CO CAPITAL GROWTH CORP.
AND 91 DAYS HYGIENE SERVICES INC.

Respondents
APPLICATION UNDER Section 129 of the Securlties Act

ORDER
{Sharagllas Joint Proposal)

THIS MOTION, made by RSM Richter Inc. In its capacily as the Court-
appc_nlnted receiver (the "Receiver") of the uhdertaking, properties and assets of Peter
Gordon Sbaraglia and Mandy Sbaraglia (the "Sbaraglias™), CO Capital Growth Corp.
and 91 Days Hyglena Services Inc. was heard this day at 330 Unlversity Avenus,
Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Second Supplement to the Second Report of the
Recelver dated May 30, 2011 (the "Second Supplement”) and on hearing the



10/22/201Z MON 16é:4§ FAaX [f049/053

-2-

submissions of counsel for the Receiver and BDO Canada Limlted, and upon being
advised that no party on the Service List advised that it objected to the requested Order:

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion
and the Motlon is hereby abrldged and valldated so that this motion is properly
returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof,

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Sbaraglias are authorized to utilize their
after-acquired property, excluding windfalls, to satisfy the terms of a Joint consurmer
proposal to be filed by them (as referred to in the Second Supplement) (the "New
Proposal™) pursuant to the provislons of the Bankrupicy and Insolvency Act.

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that upon Court approval of the New Proposal,
the Recelvership Order in this proceeding dated December 23, 2010 shall be amended
s0 as to exclude the Sbaraglias and their after-acquired property, excluding windfalls,
from these Receivership proceedings.

4, THIS COURT ORDERS that the Sbaraglias advise the Receiver and BDO
Canada Limited, forthwith, of any windfalls they receive or that they may receive and,
upon receipt, to pay any such windfalls to the Recaiver to be held by it subject to further
Ordar of the Court. |

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that BDO Canada Limited provide notice of the
New Proposal to Thomas Obradovich, the Ontario Securities Commission and any other
party that the Sbaraglias or the Receiver may reasonably believe may wish to asserta .
claim against the Sbaraglias personally,

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that BDO Canada Limited place a notlce of the
New Proposal In the national edlition of the Globe and Mall newspaper.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Recsiver be authorized and directed to
assign to the Sbaraglias all of the Receiver's right and Interest in the action (Court File
No. CV-10-402481) commenced by the Sbaraglias against Aylesworth LLP et al.



10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX [g950/053

3.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the First Supplement to the Second Report of
the Receiver dated May 13, 2011 and the Second Supplement and the activities of the
Receiver set out In those reports be and are hereby approved.

7/
/

ENTERED AT / INSCRIT A TORONTO
ON / BODK N
LE / DAND LB REGIBTAE NO.:

JUN 03 201

PRIVPAR [\j/ﬁ»




glo51/053

10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX

MY IS WISH '1OAa09Y AL J0) S1admen

LZ80'COR OLY XBo
olSS CoaLy ‘PL
{989ZZE# ONST) GRINOD MBUNEW

bEl XS NO “ooue)
208|d UBIPBUED 131l | 10O WYY
dT1 9M383NHIA 7 SdITIH TEYA SIINNG

{TYSOdOMd LNIOP SYTIOYYYas)
HIOHO

O30} 1B paousunnd Guipaasosd

1S WVIDYINMOD
AVLSNE 40 LHNOD HOMAINS
ORIVINO

sepuadsay edddy

T000-6B88-0L-AD ON Bl 10O 2 12 Y IOVHVES 313 pue NOISSINNGS SIELINNDAS ORIYLNG



K052/053

10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX

ou)
JOIITY WISYH 191909} 2U] J0) SIDAMET

L 260°€98° 9L xed
91G5°£08° QLY 8L
(9892Z2c# DNST) QOIM0D) “d MaLNe

gL XSW NO “‘ojuoio]
aeld Uejpeue) s | 100l iyt
dT1 SUIEINIA B SdITIHY GHVAA STIAVQ

(L1L0Z ‘L 2unr sjgewsniayy)
YIAIFOTY FHL 40 ANO09TH NOILOW

ojuaI0] je paouswlod Buipassouy

A1S1T TVIJUINNOD
FOULSNC 40 LUYN0J HOM3dNS
ORIVINO

1000-£888-01-AD ‘ON 314 HnoH

sjuspuodsay
e 3@ ¥TI2vdvas §313d

13V seLnoag @1y Jo 62 UOR33S UWIAANN NOILYIIddY

pue

eonddy
NOISSIWWOD STILLI-MNDIS OIYVYLLND



@o53/053

10/22/2012 MON 16:46 FAX

YIrvavas daLad
“peqiaddy o 10] srodmer]

0I¥8'T9L 9 -Xe
LISFTOL9THF ‘1AL

B METDIGE)SUACT
NLFFeF "ON ST
JuAo T, "(F WA

LMZ ISW NO ‘ojmoio],
0081 2¥Ng 9oang 2800k 151
IT1SVIIVAIZ OSNINHOHL 11N vdd

. INVITTAddY AHI1 A0
SNOISSTINAS SLSOD ONIINOdSTA

OJuoIo |, 1o peorumed SuIpasooi]

OINVINOG ¥OA 'T¥VHddV 40 18100

spuaprodsay
I® 32 ‘S0 0Ud ANLLSTHD

88558 ON I HNOD)

ywearddyy
dHOD HIMAOED TYLIdAVD ¥S



